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NOTICE AND AGENDA OF THE 21ST ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF NATIONAL
INVESTMENT TRUST PLC

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 21ST ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF NATIONAL
INVESTMENT TRUST PLC WILL BE HELD AS A PHYSICAL MEETING AT RYALLS HOTEL
ON 20TH JULY 2023 FROM 10:00 HOURS TO TRANSACT THE FOLLOWING BUSINESS:

AGENDA

1. Financial Statements

To receive and consider the Audited Financial Statements of the company for the year
ended 31 December 2022, together with the reports of the Directors and Auditors thereon.

2. Dividend

To declare a final dividend of MK317,250,000.00 (2021: MK303,750,000.00) representing
235 tambala per share (2021:225 tambala) for the year ended 31 December 2022 as
recommended by the Board of Directors.

An  interim  dividend  of  MK108,000,000.00  (2021: MK81,000,000.00) representing  80
tambala per share (2021: 60 tambala) was paid in October 2022. If the proposal to pay a
final dividend is approved, the total dividend for the year will be MK425,250,000.00 (2021:
MK384,750,000.00) representing 315 tambala per share (2021: 285 tambala).

3. Re-Appointment of External Auditors

To re-appoint AMG Global, Certified Public Accountants, as Auditors for the year ending
31 December 2023 and to authorize the Directors to fix their remuneration.

4. Directors’ Remuneration 
 
To fix the remuneration of the Chairman and other Directors as follows: 
 
4.1 Directors’ Fees 

Chairperson: K6,000,000.00 per annum (2022: K4,324,320.00)  
Directors: K4,800,000.00 per annum (2022: K3,786,760.00) 
 

4.2 Sitting Allowances: 
Chairperson:  K283,722.00 per sitting (2022: K204,484.00) 
Directors: K211,202.00 per sitting (2022: K166,619.00) 
 
 

5. Directors’ Re-election  
 
5.1 Directors’ re-election 
  

I. To re-elect Mr. Davis Manyenje who retires by rotation and being 
eligible, offers himself for re-election. 
Mr. Davis Winstone Manyenje is a businessman running a Commodity 
Trade House and General Supplies Enterprise and holds a Master of 
Business Administration [MBA] Degree and a Bachelor of Business 
Administration [BBA] Degree from University of Malawi - The Polytechnic. 
He also has certifications in financial services from SAIFM [RPE-Equities], 
MEFMI and UNITAR. He has over 22 years practical financial services and 
trade experience in capital markets, corporate finance and asset 
management and commodities trading.  

 
He started his career with MUSSCO, propagating savings and credit 
cultures at grassroots under an AfDB funded Women in Development 
(WID) Project before moving to Reserve Bank of Malawi as a Capital 
Market analyst and later as a Money Market Analyst. Later, he moved into 
asset management in the private sector through CDH Asset Management 
Limited before joining stockbroking at Trust Securities Limited and later 
FDH Stockbrokers Limited. He previously worked as the General Manager 
for AHL Commodities Exchange Limited and later as the Group Operations 
Executive for AHL Group Plc. 

 
 

II. To re-elect Mr. Michael Kadumbo who retires by rotation and being 
eligible, offers himself for re-election. 
Mr. Michael Kadumbo is an experienced accountant, rising from Finance 
Manager to the current role as Chief Finance Officer for First Capital Bank. 
He holds a Bachelor of Accountancy Degree from the University of Malawi- 
The Polytechnic. He is a fellow of the Association of Chartered Certified 
Accountants (FCCA) and a member of the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants in Malawi (CA (Malawi)). He has more than 19 years working 
experience in accountancy and finance. Prior to joining First Capital Bank, 
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he worked for ADMARC Investment Holding Company. He also serves as 
a Director for FMB Capital Markets Ltd, Livingstone Fitness Centre and a 
Trustee for First Capital Bank Pension Fund. 

  
 
III. To re-elect Mr. Terence Nsamala who retires by rotation and being 

eligible, offers himself for re-election. 
Mr. Terence Nsamala holds a Bachelor of Accountancy Degree from the 
University of Malawi - the Polytechnic. He is a Fellow of the Association of 
Chartered Certified Accountants (FCCA). He has over 25 years work 
experience in equity and money market trading, investment and 
development banking and financial management. He currently manages a 
family investment trust with interests in listed securities and real estate. He 
is the Chairman of Select Financial Services Limited and serves as a 
director on the Board of Vanguard Life Assurance Limited.  

 
6. Other Business 

 
To transact any other business prior notice of which shall have been given to the Company 
Secretaries by members of the Company not less than 21 days before the date of the 
Annual General Meeting. 
 
 

Dated 21 June 2023 
 
 
By Order of the Board   
NICO Asset Managers Limited  
Company Secretaries  
 
Notes 
 

1. A member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote in his/her 
stead. A proxy need not be a member of the company. 
 

2. The instrument appointing a proxy and, if applicable, the authority under which it is signed, must be deposited 
with Nico Asset Managers Limited, Company Secretaries at Chibisa House, 19 Glyn Jones Road, Blantyre 
not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting. The proxy form can also be sent 
through email to memory.chipembere@nicoassetmanagers.com. The instrument appointing a proxy shall 
be in the form attached in the AGM Pack or a form as near thereto as circumstances permit.  
 
 

 
 

 

MINUTES OF THE 20TH ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF THE NATIONAL TRUST INVESTMNET PLC 
HELD ON 9 AUGUST 2022 RYALLS HOTEL, BLANTYRE FROM 10:00 HOURS FROM 10:00 HOURS 
 

Present 
Mrs. E. Gondwe - Chairperson  
Mr. Msisha  - Director 
Mr. Nkata  - Director 
Mrs. Machinjili - Director 
Mr. Manyenje  -  Director 
Mr. Kadumbo  - Director 
 
Shareholders in Person  
L.B.C. Kasuma   C.A. Chikuse 
G.M. Msisha   R.K. Jere 
J.J. Kanjinga   R. Phiri 
C. Makadia   F. Chikadza 
B.T. Maele   J. Maele 
L. Kayira 
   
Shareholders by Proxy 
Shareholder    Proxy  
Standard Bank Pension Fund  Rupert Nkhono  
Toyota Malawi Pension Fund  Lackson Thawale 
NHL Timasuke Pension Fund  Lusako Mwanjiwiri 
Associated Pensions Trust   Edson Kachitsa 
RBM Pension Fund   John Mtegha 
NICO Life    Emmanuel Chizumila 
Limbe Leaf Pension Fund  Vivian Banda 
CAM Nominees   James Mbingwa 
PCL Pension Fund   Robert Mwiba 
SUCOMA Pension Fund  Lisa Banda  
Public Service Pension Fund  Jamie Chawinga 
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Observers 
Malawi Stock ExchangeDouglas D. Nyirenda

Madalitso Mi�ochi   Malawi Stock Exchange  
External Audit -C Kapenda Deloi�e 
Malavi PostMayamiko Phiri
Independent Digest NewspaperKambani Banda
Old MutualGarri Mathanga
Bridgepath CapitalG. Chibowa
Bridgepath CapitalP. Sako
MISALICOMjedo Mkandawire

Gi� Kaimira    Channel for All Na�ons �adio 
Africa.Online MagazineA Khondiwa
NICO Asset Managers - Fund ManagerDaniel Dunga
NICO Asset Managers - Fund ManagerJames Tsonga

Gideon Chomboto
Willima Matewere
G Mwamira 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Lovemore Tinto
Steven Mcheteza

20/1  Quorum

�pon confirma�on of �uorum by the Company Secretary, the mee�ng was declared duly
cons�tuted at 10:00 hours.

20/2 Minutes of the �revious Mee�ng �eld on 13 August 2021

The Minutes of the previous mee�ng were noted by the shareholders.

20/3 Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2021, Reports of the Directors,
and Auditors

The Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2021, together with
the reports of the Directors and Auditors thereon were received.

20/4 Dividend

It was resolved that a final dividend of K303,750,000.00 represen�ng 225 tambala per
share be paid as recommended by the Directors.

20/5 Directors� Re�Elec�on

20/5/1 Re�elec�on of Mr. G. Msisha
It was resolved that Mr. G. Msisha be re-elected as Director.

20/5/2 Re-elec�on of Mr. P. Nkata   
             It was resolved that Mr. P. Nkata be re-elected as Director. 
 

20/5/3 Re-elec�on of Mrs. E. Gondwe 
It was resolved that Mrs. E. Gondwe be re-elected as Director.  
 
 

20/6 Directors’ Remunera�on  
 

It was resolved that Directors’ remuneration be increased with effect from I January 2022 
as follows: 
 
Fees 
Chairperson : K4,324,320.00 from K3,603,600.00 per annum payable quarterly  
   in arrears  
 
Non-Execu�ve Directors: K3,786,760.00 from K3,166,633.00 per annum payable quarterly 
        in arrears  
 
Si�ng Allowances: 
Chairperson  : K204,485.00 from K170,404. 00 per si�ng  
Directors  : K166,619.00 from K138,849.00 per si�ng  

 
 
20/7 Appointment of Auditors 
 

It was resolved that AMG Global be appointed Auditors for the year ending 31 December 
2022 and the Directors be authorized to fix the Auditors’ remuneration.  
The shareholders noted the resignation of the previous auditors, Deloitte. 
 
 
There was no other business prior no�ce of which had been given to the Company 
Secretaries by members of the Company not less than 21 days before the date of the 
Annual General Mee�ng.  

 
The mee�ng was declared closed by the Chairperson.  

 
 
 
 
_____________________   _________________________ 
Chairperson    Date 
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Dear Investors and Stakeholders,

I am pleased to present the annual report of National 
Investment Trust plc (NITL) for the year ended December 31, 
2022. Despite the challenging economic and market conditions, 
I am proud to report that our fund has exceeded expectations 
and achieved significant growth. Our commitment to disciplined 
investment strategies, rigorous risk management, and in-depth 
market analysis has been instrumental in generating attractive 
returns for our investors.

Financial Performance:

NITL continued its growth momentum in 2022, with a year-
on-year increase in profit after tax (PAT) to MK6.99 billion, 
representing a 49.73% growth compared to the previous 
year’s profit of MK4.67 billion. Total investment income grew 
to MK7.35 billion, a 49.50% increase year-on-year. This 
growth was driven by significant share revaluation gains of 
MK6.58 billion and increased dividend income due to higher 
dividends declared by investee companies. Interest income 
also experienced a substantial increase of 142.57% as a result 
of a higher availability of funds for investments.

Our investment assets grew to MK24.33 billion, reflecting a 
37.59% year-on-year growth. The gross annualized return 
stood at 34.98% against the MASI return of 36.74%, average 
all-type Treasury Bill rate of 17.50%, and average inflation for 
2022 of 21.00%.

Despite heightened inflationary pressures, the company 
maintained a disciplined approach to managing its cost base. 
Operating expenses rose by 21% in line with the growth in 
Assets Under Management, as compared to the previous year. 

Dividend:

During the year, the Company declared an interim dividend 
of MK108.00 million (2021: MK81.00 million) representing 
MK0.80 per share (2021: MK0.60 per share) for the year ended 
31 December 2022. The Directors proposed a final dividend 
of MK317.25 million (2021: MK303.75 million) representing 
MK2.35 per share (2021: MK2.25 per share) in respect of the 
2022 profits to be approved at the forth coming Annual General 
Meeting. This will bring the total dividends from the 2022 profits 
to MK425.25 million (2021: MK384.75 million) representing 
MK3.15 per share (2021: MK2.85 per share). 

Market Expansion:

We successfully expanded our presence in new stock 
investments and strengthened our position in existing ones. 
Notably, we invested in private equity in Continental Holdings 
Limited (CHL), a company in the financial services sector, by 
purchasing 7 million shares from TransAfrica Holdings Limited. 
This acquisition increased our shareholding in CHL to 4.26%. 
We will continue to pursue promising stock investments to seize 
new opportunities and stay ahead of the curve. 

BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS

Chairperson’s statement

Mrs. Esther Gondwe
Chairperson

“Our success is a testament to the 
expertise, dedication, and hard work 
of our investment team”

Investment Philosophy and Strategy:

Our investment philosophy revolves around a long-term, 
research-driven approach to identify opportunities with 
attractive risk-return profiles. We maintain a diversified portfolio 
across asset classes and sectors to mitigate risk and capitalize 
on emerging trends. Through thorough analysis and due 
diligence conducted by our investment committee and NICO 
Asset Managers Limited, we identify undervalued assets and 
growth potential, aiming to generate alpha for our investors. 
We remain committed to disciplined investing, prudent risk 
management, and adherence to ethical principles.

Outlook:

Looking ahead, we are optimistic about our prospects for 
continued growth and success. With our strong financial 
position, diverse portfolio investments, and commitment to 
innovation and sustainability, we believe we are well-positioned 
for long-term success.

We acknowledge the challenging economic operating 
environment expected in 2023, driven by the adverse effects 
of Cyclone Freddy, which have impacted crop harvests. 
Additionally, the shortage of foreign currency leading to 
intermittent fuel supply may affect production in various sectors.

In conclusion, I extend my sincere appreciation to all the 
Directors and committees for their unwavering commitment 
to the mission of NITL. The Investment Committee has been 
instrumental in shaping our investment strategy, while the 
Finance and Audit Committee has played a pivotal role in 
ensuring responsible financial management.

Furthermore, I would like to express my heartfelt gratitude to 
NICO Asset Managers Limited, the portfolio managers, and 
our shareholders for their unwavering support and continuous 
backing and commitment to our organization which has 
been vital to our company’s achievements. Our success is a 
testament to the expertise, dedication, and hard work of our 
investment team.

As we move forward, we remain committed to delivering 
exceptional results, adhering to our investment philosophy, and 
serving the best interests of our investors. We look forward to 
navigating the investment landscape together and achieving 
our shared objectives.

Esther Gondwe
Chairperson
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Mr. Davis Winstone Manyenje 
(Director)

Mr. Davis Winstone Manyenje is a 
businessman running a Commodity Trade 
House and General Supplies Enterprise and 
holds a Master of Business Administration 
[MBA] Degree and a Bachelor of Business 
Administration [BBA] Degree from University 
of Malawi - The Polytechnic. He also has 
certifications in financial services from SAIFM 
[RPE-Equities], MEFMI and UNITAR. He has 
over 22 years practical financial services 
and trade experience in capital markets, 
corporate finance and asset management 
and commodities trading. 

He started his career with MUSSCO, 
propagating savings and credit cultures at 
grassroots under an AfDB funded Women in 
Development (WID) Project before moving to 
Reserve Bank of Malawi as a Capital Market 
analyst and later as a Money Market Analyst. 
Later, he moved into asset management 
in the private sector through CDH Asset 
Management Limited before joining 
stockbroking at Trust Securities Limited 
and later FDH Stockbrokers Limited. He 
previously worked as the General Manager 
for AHL Commodities Exchange Limited and 
later as the Group Operations Executive for 
AHL Group Plc. 

Mrs. Esther Gondwe
(Chairperson)

Esther Gondwe holds a Bachelor’s Degree 
in Social Sciences from the University of 
Malawi, an ACCA Certified Diploma in 
Accounting and Finance and a Master’s 
Degree in Business Administration from 
Brunel University in London, UK.  She has over 
10 years experience in Project Management 
having worked and held senior positions 
at the Malawi Development Corporation, a 
former Development Financial Institution in 
Malawi. She also has over 15 years experience 
in research and grants management having 
held management positions at the Blantyre 
Malaria project, an affiliate of the Kamuzu 
University of Health Sciences, formerly 
University of Malawi, College of Medicine. 
She has managed research grants from the 
US National Institutes of Health (NIH), the Bill 
and Melinda Gates Foundation, the European 
Development Clinical Trials Partnership 
(EDCTP), the Wellcome Trust and the Medical 
Research Council. She has also participated 
in training and policy development for grants 
management and research administration in 
the University.  

Mr. Terence Nsamala 
(Chairman - Investment Committee)

Mr. Terence Nsamala holds a Bachelor of 
Accountancy Degree from the University 
of Malawi - the Polytechnic. He is a Fellow 
of the Association of Chartered Certified 
Accountants (FCCA). He has over 25 years 
work experience in equity and money market 
trading, investment and development 
banking and financial management. He 
currently manages a family investment trust 
with interests in listed securities and real 
estate. He is the Chairman of Select Financial 
Services Limited and also serves as a director 
on the Board of Vanguard Life Assurance 
Limited. 

Mr. Godfrey Mutaya Msisha 
(Chairman - Finance and Audit Committee)

Mr. Godfrey Mutaya Msisha is a lawyer and 
Partner/Proprietor with M & Z Associates. He 
has expertise in legal drafting, particularly 
in matters concerning commercial law and 
practice.  Mr. Msisha holds a Bachelor of 
Laws (LLB) degree from Rhodes University, 
South Africa; a Master of Arts in Economics 
from Colorado State University, USA and 
a Bachelor of Arts in Economics from Ohio 
Dominican College, USA. Mr. Msisha worked 
as a Mutual Fund Accountant in Columbus 
Ohio; was a Senior Associate at Nyirenda & 
Msisha Law Firm; and was the Legal Services 
Manager at National Oil Company of Malawi 
Limited (“NOCMA”).
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Mr. Peter Nkata
(Director)

Mr. Peter Kamunkwala Nkata is a Chartered 
Mechanical Engineer and holds an Honors 
Bachelor of Science Degree in Mechanical 
Engineering obtained from the University 
of Nairobi, Kenya. He is a member of 
various professional bodies which include 
the Institute of Mechanical Engineers, the 
Board of Engineers and the Malawi Group of 
Professional Engineers. Mr. Nkata is currently 
a Consultant for Globe Group of companies. 
For the past 10 years, he was Managing 
Director of Beehive Limited and also its co-
founder, having previously worked for 10 
years as Country Director and co-founder of 
Mary’s Meals. He commenced his career as a 
Graduate Engineer with the Ministry of Works 
and Supplies in Kenya and later worked 
for the Malawi Government. He joined the 
private sector in various senior roles including 
Projects Engineer at Shell and BP Refinery, 
Durban, South Africa; General Manager of 
Chesebrough Ponds Malawi; Detergents 
Factory Manager of Lever Brothers Zimbabwe; 
System Engineer at CRAIGMILLER factory in 
the United Kingdom; Logistic Director, Lever 
Brothers, Zambia; and Sourcing Manager, 
Unilever South Africa, Durban.    

Mrs. Lissa Machinjili
(Director)

Mrs. Lissa Machinjili is a Fellow of the 
Association of Chartered Certified 
Accountants (FCCA) and a member of the 
Institute of Chartered Accountants in Malawi 
(ICAM) with over 20 years working experience. 
Her vast experience in auditing and finance is 
largely in the banking sector.  She also holds an 
MBA from University of Derby and a Bachelor 
of Accountancy Degree from University of 
Malawi obtained from the Polytechnic. She is 
currently the Internal Audit & Risk Manager 
for Public Procurement & Disposal of Assets 
Authority. She previously worked as Head of 
Internal Audit at Mwaiwathu Private Hospital, 
Indebank Limited and as an Internal Audit 
Manager at Standard Bank Malawi Plc. Early 
on in her career, she worked as Assistant 
Audit Manager at KPMG Malawi. 

Mr. Michael Kadumbo
(Director)

Mr. Michael Kadumbo is an experienced 
accountant, rising from Finance Manager to 
the current role as Chief Finance Officer for 
First Capital Bank Plc. He holds a Bachelor 
of Accountancy Degree from the University 
of Malawi - The Polytechnic. He is a fellow 
of the Association of Chartered Certified 
Accountants (FCCA) and a member of the 
Institute of Chartered Accountants in Malawi 
(CA (Malawi)). He has more than 19 years 
working experience in accountancy and 
finance. Prior to joining First Capital Bank, 
he worked for ADMARC Investment Holding 
Company. He also serves as a Director for 
FMB Capital Markets Ltd, Livingstone Fitness 
Centre and a Trustee for First Capital Bank 
Pension Fund.
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Below is a high-level review of the companies in NITL’s portfolio as at the reporting date (please note 
that the report presented is based on published statements as at March 2023 and references the 
most recent available data as at that date):
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Office address: 
Global House 
Kristwick 
Chipembere Highway 
Blantyre 
Malawi 
 
 
 

Mail address: 
P O Box 2051 
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
At 31 December 2022 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Figures in Thousand Malawi Kwacha Note(s) 2022 2021 
    
Assets    
    
Current Assets    
Cash and cash equivalents 6 78,265 212,402 
Dividends receivable  12 - 21,618 
Other receivables  85 4,044 
Equity investments 7(a) 24,256,623 17,452,887 
Total Assets  24,334,973 17,690,951 
    
Equity and Liabilities    
    
Equity    
Share capital 8 2,700 2,700 
Share premium 8 169,550 169,550 
Retained earnings 8 23,851,266 17,269,478 
  24,023,516 17,441,728 
Liabilities    
    
Non-current liabilities    
Deferred tax 11 135,815 101,536 
    
Current liabilities    
    
Trade and other payables 9 170,178 143,876 
Income tax payable 10 5,464 3,811 
Total current liabilities  175,642 147,687 
Total liabilities  311,457 249,223 
    
Total Equity  24,334,973 17,690,951 
    
    

 
 
 
The financial statements of the company were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of 
Directors on 23 March 2023 and were signed on its behalf by: 
 
 
 
   
 __________________________                                                 _________________________________                                
Esther Gondwe (Chairperson)                     Godfrey Msisha (Director)            
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STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
For the year ended 31 December 2022 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Figures in Thousand Malawi Kwacha Note(s)                 2022                   2021 
    
Revenue    
    
Dividend income 12 713,687 607,660 
Interest income 13 56,628 23,345 
    
Total revenue  770,315 631,005 
    
Expenditure    
    
Auditor’s remuneration  (12,233) (10,925) 
Directors’ remuneration - fees  (27,045) (22,274) 
Directors’ remuneration -allowances  (11,443) (9,949) 
Board meeting expenses  (275) (305) 
Management fees  (114,352) (85,322) 
Listing expenses  (28,000) (26,621) 
Transfer secretarial fees  (7,689) (7,689) 
Communication costs  (17,572) (21,422) 
Consultancy and legal fees  (5,000) (403) 
Other expenses 15 (22,703) (18,942) 
    
Total expenditure  (246,312) (203,852) 
    
Profit before fair value gain on equity investments  524,003 427,153 
    
Fair value gain on equity investments  7(a) 6,576,255 4,282,457 
    
Profit before tax  7,100,258 4,709,610 
    
Income tax charge 10 (106,720) (38,719) 
    

Profit for the year  6,993,538 4,670,891 
    
    
Earnings per share (tambala)    
Basic and diluted 16 5,180 3,460 
   

 
 
 

 

    
There were no items of other comprehensive income 
    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

(Chairman - Finance and Audit)(Chairperson)
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
For the year ended 31 December 2022 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
Figures in Thousand Malawi Kwacha 

Share 
Capital 

Share  
Premium 

Retained 
earnings 

 
Total 

     
Balance at 1 January 2021 2,700 169,550 12,787,587 12,959,837 
     
Profit for the year - - 4,670,891 4,670,891 
Dividend declared - - (189,000) (189,000) 
 - - 4,481,891 4,859,891 
     

Balance at 31 December 2021 2,700 169,550 17,269,478 17,441,728 
     
Balance at 1 January 2022               2 700 169,550 17,269,478 17,441,728 
Profit for the year                    - - 6,993,538 6,993,538 
Dividend declared                    - - (411,750) (411,750) 
                   - - 6,581,788 6,581,788 
     

Balance at 31 December 2022                2,700 169,550 23,851,266 24,023,516 
     
Dividend per share     
     
Dividend per share is calculated by dividing the total dividends declared in the period by the weighted 
average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period. 
   2022 2021 
     
Total dividends declared in the period (in thousand Malawi kwacha) 411,750 189,000 
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (thousands) 135,000 135,000 
     
Dividend per share (Kwacha)   3.05 1.40 
     
     

  
    
 
 
 

NATIONAL INVESTMENT TRUST PLC 

24 
 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
For the year ended 31 December 2022 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Figures in Thousand Malawi Kwacha Note(s)               2022                  2021 
    
Cash flows from operating activities    
    
Dividends received  735,305 590,190 
Interest received  59,977 20,318 
    
  795,282 610,508 
Operating expenditure paid  (219,400) (127,656) 
    
  575,882 482,852 
Tax paid  (70,788) (52,909) 
    
Net cash generated from operating activities  505,094 429,943 
    
Cash flows from investing activities    
    
Disposal of shares 7(b) 1,184,635 502,500 
Purchase of shares 7(b)  (1,412,116) (808,131) 
    
Net cash used in investing activities  (227,481) (305,631) 
    
Cash flow from financing activities    
    
Dividends paid  (411,750) (189,000) 
    
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (134,137) (64,688) 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  212,402 277,090 
    
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 6 78,265 212,402 
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   6. Cash and cash equivalents             

2022 
             

2021 
     
 Term deposits  35,000 185,632 
 Current account balances        43,265         26,770 
     
 Total cash and cash equivalents        78,265       212,402 

 
  The term deposits with various local banks earned interest at rates ranging from 12.00% to 15.00%  
  (2021: from 10.00% to 12.70%). Current account balances do not earn any interest and 
  are held at First Capital Bank Plc and National Bank of Malawi Plc. 
 

   7a. Equity investments  2022 2021 
     
 Cost  5,668,518 4,417,703 
 Cumulative adjustment for fair value  18,588,105 13,035,184 
 Fair value  24,256,623 17,452,887 
     
 Net increase in fair value of equity investments    6,576,255 4,282,457 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 
For the year ended 31 December 2022 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

   
7b. 

 
Equity investments (Continued) 

      

  
 
Figures in thousand Malawi Kwacha 

2021 
Carrying 
amount 

Additions Disposals Fair value 
adjustments 

2022 
Carrying 
amount 

Cost 

        
 Year ended 31 December 2022       
        
 QUOTED SHARE INVESTMENTS       
        
 Illovo Sugar (Malawi) plc  

1 700 454 (2021: 2 027 862) Ordinary shares 
of 2t each at MSE value of K540.00 
(2021: K300.00) per share. 

 
 
 

608,359 - 99,996 409,883 918,246 7,096 
        
 Press Corporation plc 

1 763 358 (2021: 1 763 358) Ordinary shares  
of 1t each at MSE value of K2 181.37 
(2021: K1 900.00) per share. 

 
 
 

3,350,381 - - 496,156 3,846,537 671, 074 
        
 National Bank of Malawi plc 

3 810 295 (2021: 4 026 513) Ordinary shares 
of K1 each at MSE value of K1 542.05 
(2021: K810.12) per share. 

 
 
 

3,261,959 - 200,002 2,813,709 5,875,666 51,858 
        
 Sunbird Tourism plc 

37 000(2021: 37 000) Ordinary shares 
of 5t each at MSE value of K92.06 
(2021: K90.01) per share 

 
 
 

3,330 - - 
 

76 3,406 1,555 
        
 NICO Holdings plc 

12 640 331 (2021: 12 640 331) Ordinary shares 
of 20t each at MSE value of K60.00 
(2021: K55.00) per share 

 
 
 

695,218 - - 63,202 758,420 221,276 
        
 FMB capital Holdings plc 

10 164 367 (2021: 10 429 187) Ordinary shares 
of 5t each at MSE value of K110.86 
(2021: K80.00) per share 

 
 
 

834,335 6,095 34,328 320,720 1,126,822 978,472 
        
 MPICO plc 

12 390 741 (2021: 12 390 741) Ordinary shares 
of 5t each at MSE value of K20.64 
(2021: K20.70) per share 256,488 - - (743) 255,745 195,638 

        
 Telekom Networks Malawi plc 

33 565 081 (2021: 34 565 081) Ordinary shares 
of 4t each at MSE value of K14.00 
(2021: K22.92) per share 769,312 - - (299,401) 469,911 381 410 

        
 Standard Bank Malawi Plc 

2 392 190 (2021: 2 779 332) Ordinary shares 
at MSE value of K2 000.16 
(2021: K1 400.00) per share 3,891,065 - 649,508 1,543,206 4,784,763 24,338 

        
 Old Mutual plc 

76 108 (2021; 76 108) ordinary shares 
at MSE value of K985.00 (2021: K2 099.99) 
per share 159,826 - - (84,860) 74,966 58,305 

        
 NBS Bank plc 

58 316 945 (2021: 58 316 945) Ordinary  
shares of 50t each at MSE value of 
K34.00 (2021: K22.90) per share 1,335,458 - - 647,318 1,982,776 367,694 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 
For the year ended 31 December 2022 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

   
7b. 

 
Equity investments (Continued) 

      

  
 
Figures in thousand Malawi Kwacha 

2021 
Carrying 
amount 

Additions Disposals Fair value 
adjustments 

2022 
Carrying 
amount 

Cost 

        
 Year ended 31 December 2022       
        
 QUOTED SHARE INVESTMENTS       
        
 Airtel Malawi plc 

16 500 000 (2021: 13 000 000) 
Ordinary shares of K1 each of MSE 
value per share K56.64 (2021; 40.00) 520,000 151,180 

           
- 263,380 934,560 385,480 

        
 ICON Properties plc 

66 797 612 (2021; 83 016 222)  
Ordinary shares of K1 each at MSE value  
K11.95 (2021: K12.89) per share 1,070,079 - 200,801 (71,047) 798,231 584,480 

        
 FDH Bank plc 

50 151 517 (2021: 44 090 910.00)  
Ordinary shares of K1 each at MSE value  
K17.37 (2021: 15.81) per share 697,077 100,001 - 74,054 871,132 585,002 

        
 Total quoted share investments   17,452,887 257,276 1,184,635 6,175,653 22,701,181                      4,513,678 
        
 UNQUOTED SHARE INVESTMENTS       
        
 Continental Holdings Limited 

7 128 640 (2021: -) Ordinary shares of K1 each 
at a fair value of K218.20 (2021: -)  1,154,840 - 400,602 1,555,442 1,154,840 

        
 Total unquoted share investments - 1,154,840 - 400,602 1,555,442 1,154,840 
        
 Total Share Investments 17,452,887 1,412,116 1,184,635 6,576,255 24,256,623 5,668,518 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 
For the year ended 31 December 2022 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

   
7b. 

 
Equity investments (Continued) 

      

  
 
Figures in thousand Malawi Kwacha 

2020 
Carrying 
amount 

Additio
ns 

Disposals Fair value 
adjustments 

2021 
Carrying 
amount 

Cost 

        
 Year ended 31 December 2021       
        
 QUOTED SHARE INVESTMENTS       
        
 Illovo Sugar (Malawi) plc  

2 027 862 (2020: 2 027 862) Ordinary shares 
of 2t each at MSE value of K300.00 
(2020: K80.48) per share. 163,202 - - 445,157 608,359 8,461 

        
 Press Corporation plc 

1 763 358 (2020: 1 734 015) Ordinary shares  
of 1t each at MSE value of K1 900.00 
(2020: K1 309.47) per share. 2,270,641 43,867 - 1,035,873 3,350,381 671,074 

        
 National Bank of Malawi plc 

4 026 513 (2020: 4 026 513) Ordinary shares 
of K1 each at MSE value of K810.12 
(2020: K650.00) per share. 2,617,233 - - 644,726 3,261,959 53,389 

        
 Sunbird Tourism plc 

37 000 (2020: 37 000) Ordinary shares 
of 5t each at MSE value of K90.01 
(2020: K105) per share 3,885 - - (555) 3,330 1,555 

        
 NICO Holdings plc 

12 640 331 (2020: 11 451 682) Ordinary shares 
of 20t each at MSE value of K55.00 
(2020: K52.00) per share 595,487 64,772 - 34,959 695,218 221,276 

        
 FMB capital Holdings plc 

10 429 187 (2020: 10 429 187) Ordinary shares 
of 5t each at MSE value of K80.00 
(2020: K22.04) per share 229,859 - - 604,476 834,335 986,682 

        
 MPICO plc 

12 390 741 (2020: 10 045 297) Ordinary shares 
of 5t each at MSE value of K20.70 
(2020: K21.00) per share 210,951 48,786 - (3,249) 256,488 195,638 

        
 Telekom Networks Malawi plc 

34 565 081 (2020: 34 565 081) Ordinary shares 
of 4t each at MSE value of K22.92 
(2020: K20.07) per share 693,721 - 17,500 93,091 769,312 381,410 

        
 Standard Bank Malawi Plc 

2 779 332 (2020: 2 779 332) Ordinary shares 
at MSE value of K1 400 
(2020: K1 046.39) per share 2,908,265 - - 982,800 3,891,065 26,525 

        
 Old Mutual plc 

76 108 (2020: 0) ordinary shares 
at MSE value of K2 099.99 
per share - 58,305 - 101,521 159,826 58,305 

        
 NBS Bank plc 

58 316 945 (2020: 58 316 945) Ordinary  
shares of 50t each at MSE value of 
K22.90 (2020: K21.60) per share 1,259,464 - - 75,812 1,335,458 367,694 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 
For the year ended 31 December 2022 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

   
7b. 

 
Equity investments (Continued) 

      

  
 
Figures in thousand Malawi Kwacha 

2020 
Carrying 
amount 

Additions Disposals Fair value 
adjustments 

2021 
Carrying 
amount 

Cost 

        
 Year ended 31 December 2021       
        
 QUOTED SHARE INVESTMENTS       
        
 MPICO plc 

12 390 741 (2020: 10 045 297) Ordinary shares 
of 5t each at MSE value of K20.70 
(2020: K21.00) per share 210,951 48,786 - (3,249) 256,488 195,638 

        
 Telekom Networks Malawi plc 

34 565 081 (2020: 34 565 081) Ordinary shares 
of 4t each at MSE value of K22.92 
(2020: K20.07) per share 693,721 - 17,500 93,091 769,312 381,410 

        
 Standard Bank Malawi Plc 

2 779 332 (2020: 2 779 332) Ordinary shares 
at MSE value of K1 400 
(2020: K1 046.39) per share 2,908,265 - - 982,800 3,891,065 26,525 

        
 Old Mutual plc 

76 108 (2020: 0) ordinary shares 
at MSE value of K2 099.99 
per share - 58,305 - 101,521 159,826 58,305 

        
 NBS Bank plc 

58 316 945 (2020: 58 316 945) Ordinary  
shares of 50t each at MSE value of 
K22.90 (2020: K21.60) per share 1,259,464 - - 75,812 1,335,458 367,694 

        
 Airtel Malawi plc 

13 000 000 (2020: 10 000 000) 
Ordinary shares of K1 each of MSE 
value per share K40.00 (2020: 27.98) 279,800 107,400 - 132,800 520,000 234,300 

        
 ICON Properties plc 

83 016 222 (2020: 133 016 222)  
Ordinary shares of K1 each at MSE value  
K12.89 (2020: K12.27) per share 1,632,109 - 485,000 (77,030) 1,070,079 726,393 

        
 FDH Bank plc 

44 090 910.00 (2020: 0)  
Ordinary shares of K1 each at MSE value  
K15.81 per share - 485,001 - 212,076 697,077 485,001 

        
 Total quoted share investments 12,864,799 808,131 502,500 4,282,457 17,452,887 4,417,703  
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 
For the year ended 31 December 2022 
________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
7c.     Equity investments (Continued) 
 

 At the end of the reporting period, the equity investment portfolio comprised: 
 

  Percentage 
Shareholding  Number of shares 

  2022 2021  2022 2021 
       
 ICON Properties plc 1.0 1.2  66,797,612 83,016,222 
 NBS Bank plc 2.0 2.0  58,316,945 58,316,945 
 Standard Bank Malawi plc  1.0 1.2  2,392,190 2,779,332 
 National Bank of Malawi plc 0.8 0.9  3,810,295 4,026,513 
 Illovo Sugar (Malawi) plc 0.2 0.3  1,700,454 2,027,862 
 Press Corporation plc 1.5 1.5  1,763,358 1,763,358 
 NICO Holdings plc 1.2 1.2  12,640,331 12,460,331 
 MPICO plc 0.5 0.5  12,390,741 12,390,741 
 Telekom Networks Malawi plc                    0.3 0.3  33,565,081 33,565,081 
 First Capital Bank plc 0.4 0.4  10,164,367 10,429,187 
 Sunbird Tourism plc  <0.1 <0.1  37,000 37,000 
 Old Mutual plc <0.1 <0.1  76,108 76,108 
 Airtel Malawi plc 0.2 0.1  16,500,000 13,000,000 
 FDH Bank plc 0.7 0.6  50,151,517 44,090,910 
 Continental Holdings Limited 4.3 -  7,128,640 - 

 
8. Capital and reserves 
 
 The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time and are entitled 

to one vote per share at meeting of the company.  All shares rank equally with regard to the company’s 
residual assets. 

 
 Share capital    2022 2021 
 Figures in Thousand Malawi Kwacha      
       
 Authorized share capital      
 150 000 000 ordinary shares of 2 tambala each    3,000 3,000 
       
 Issued and fully paid      
 135 000 000 ordinary shares of 2 tambala each    2,700 2,700 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 
For the year ended 31 December 2022 
 
 

9. Trade and other payables    2022 2021 
       
 Accrued expenses    77,920 70 758 
 Unclaimed dividends payable to shareholders    92,258 73 118 
       
 Total trade and other payables     170,178 143,876 

 
   

  The directors consider that the carrying amount of payables approximates to its fair value. These amounts 
do not attract any interest. 

 
10. Taxation    2022 2021 
       
 Payables      
 Opening balance    3,811 3,261 
 Income tax charge    11,556 4,741 
 Withholding tax paid    (6,092) (930) 
 Income tax paid    (3,811) (3,261) 
       
 Closing balance    5,464 3,811 
       
 Charge      
 Income tax     11,556 4,741 
 Dividend tax (note 12)    60,885 48,718 
 Deferred tax (note 11)    34,279 (14,740) 
       
     106,720 38,719 

 
       
     % % 
 Reconciliation of effective to standard rates of tax      
       
 Standard rate    30.00 30.00 
 Permanent differences    (29.50) (29.18) 
       
 Effective rate       1.50 0.82 

 
Permanent differences are due to unrealized movements on revaluation of equity investments which are 
not taxable and dividends which are taxed at a lower rate of 10% compared to the standard rate of 30%. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 
For the year ended 31 December 2022 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________
 
11. Deferred tax  
  

 Deferred tax is calculated, in full, on all temporary differences using the enacted tax rate of 30% (2021: 
30%).  The movement on the deferred tax account is as follows: 

 
     2022 2021 
       
 At the beginning of the period    101,536 116,276 
 Income statement (note 10)    34,279 (14,740) 
       
 At end of the period    135,815 101,536 
       
 Analysed as       
       
 Capital gains on equity investments    135,815 101,536 
       
       

    
12. Dividend income    2022 2021 
       
 FMB Capital Holdings plc    26,794 12,606 
 MPICO plc    4,089 4,300 
 National Bank of Malawi plc                                        215,477 133,681 
 NICO Holdings plc                                            37,921 34,051 
 Press Corporation Plc                                            61,718 53,931 
 Standard Bank Malawi plc                                   78,647 174,098 
 Telekom Networks Malawi plc    8,392 94,99 
 Sunbird Tourism plc    19 - 
 Old Mutual plc    3,343 2,452 
 ICON Properties plc    16,031 19,924 
 NBS Bank plc    93,307 75,812 
 Illovo Sugar (Malawi) Limited    33,260 32,445 
 Airtel Malawi plc    45,725 21,000 
 FDH Bank plc    88,964 33,861 
       
 Total dividends    713,687 607,660 
       
 Dividend tax withheld (note 10)    (60,885) (48,718) 
       
 Net dividend income received    652,802 558,942 

 
 As at 31 December 2022, there were no dividends receivable from investee companies. In the prior year, 

dividends receivable of K21.6 million relate to dividends from FDH Bank plc at K0.43471 tambala per 
share and Old Mutual plc at K32.21 tambala per share.  
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             NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 
For the year ended 31 December 2022 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

13. Interest income      
       
 Deposits    56,628 23,345 

   
14. Management fees      
       
 Fee payable    98,156 73,476 
 Value added tax    16,196 11,846 
       
 Total management fees    114,352 85,322 

    
 Management fees are computed in accordance with the Fund Manager’s agreement.  The fees are 

computed as a percentage of the net assets of National Investment Trust plc and the total dividends 
declared to its shareholders in each reporting period.  The fees to NICO Asset Managers Limited are 
payable quarterly on account of 80% of the fees based on quarterly management accounts payable within 
one month of the quarter end, and the balance is payable post year end based on audited accounts upon 
certification by independent auditors. 

 
15. Other expenses    2022 2021 
       
 Bank charges    713 1,707 
 Custodial fees    2,307 1,612 
 Brokerage    15,068 15,623 
 Malawi Accountants Board    4,415 - 
 Public relations    200 - 
       
     22,703 18,942 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 
For the year ended 31 December 2022 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
16. Earnings per share 
 
 Basic earnings per share 

The calculation of basic earnings per share as at 31 December 2022 is based on the profit attributable to 
ordinary shareholders of K6,994 million (2021: K4,671 million) and the weighted average number of 
ordinary shares in issue for the year ended 31 December 2022 of 135 000 000 (2021: 135 000 000). 
 

 Other expenses  2022 2021 
     
 Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders (K’000)                       6,993,538 4,670,891 
 Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (‘000)  135,000 135,000 
     
 Earnings per share (tambala)  5,180 3,460 

 
Diluted earnings per share 
The diluted earnings per share are equal to the basic earnings per share as there are no dilutive potential 
ordinary shares. 

 
17. Financial risk management 

 
 

Categories of financial instruments 

Fair value 
through profit 

and loss Amortised cost Total 
     
 31 December 2022    
     
 Financial assets             
 Cash and cash equivalents - 78,265 78,265 
 Dividend receivable - -                          -     
 Other receivables                             -                         85                        85   
 

Equity investments 
  

24,256,623 
 

- 24,256,623 
     
       24,256,623 78,350 24,334,973 
     
 Financial liabilities    
     
 Trade and other payables  170,178 170,178 

 
 

Categories of financial instruments 

Fair value 
through profit 

and loss Amortised cost Total 
     
 31 December 2021    
     
 Financial assets    
 Cash and cash equivalents - 212,402 212,402 
 Dividend receivable - 21,618 21,618 
 Other receivables - 4,044 4,044 
 Equity investments 17,452,887 - 17,452,887 
     
  17,452,887 238,064 17,690,951 
     
 Financial liabilities    
     
 Trade and other payables - 143,876 143,876 
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  Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 
  K’000 K’000 K’000 K’000 
 
31 December 2022     
Listed equity investments      22,701,181                  -                  -    22,701,181 
Unlisted equity investments     1,555,442         1,555,442 
   
   22,701,181                  -  1,555,442  24,256,623 
      
    
31 December 2021     
Listed equity investments     17,452,887                  -                   -    17,452,887 
 
      17,452,887                  -                   -        17,452,887 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 
For the year ended 31 December 2022 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
20. Details of shareholders 
 

The number of shareholders in the company was 1,383 as at 31 December 2022 (31 December 2021: 
1,286). 
 
Analysis by number of shares held: 

 
 Number of shares held Number of   
   Shareholders Total holding  
 2022 2021 2022 2021 
 

1 – 5 000 507 468 1 207 953 1 117 701 
5 001 – 10 000 258 239 2 367 472 2 175 516 
10 001 – 25 000 224 187 4 027 172 3 283 164 
25 001 – 50 000 146 148 5 669 960 5 768 467 
50 001 – 100 000 118 116 10 268 079 10 075 759  
100 001 – 200 000 47 53 7 394 147 7 744 011 
200 001 – 500 000 42 42 12 944 457 13 175 335 
500 001 – 1 000 000 15 10 11 136 012 7 470 640 
1 000 000 – 99 999 999     26      23        79 984 748     84 189 407 
  
Grand total    1383           1 286   135 000 000      135 000 000  
   

 Analysis by shareholder type (2022): 
  Number of Number of % of 
  holders shares held total shares 
 

Insurance/assurance  4 13 630 000       10.10% 
Non-resident companies/individuals  6                  104 511                0.08%     
Banks/nominees  109 18 657 472 13.82% 
Investment/trusts  19 4 261 642 3.16% 
Pension/provident funds  29             42 537 083              31.51% 
Other resident entities  44 15 053 411 11.15% 
Resident individual           1172     40 755 881        30.20% 
 
Total           1383  13 500 000           100% 
 

 Analysis by shareholder type (2021): 
  Number of Number of % of 
  holders shares held total shares 
 

Insurance/assurance  3 725 677 0.54%   
Non-resident companies/individuals  7 240 908 0.18% 
Banks/nominees  105 33 274 945 24.65% 
Investment/trusts  14 3 533 909 2.62% 
Pension/provident funds  27 43 128 946 31.95% 
Other resident entities  20 13 582 065 10.06% 
Resident individual          1 110       40 513 550        30.00% 
 
Total          1 286     135 000 000          100% 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 
For the year ended 31 December 2022 
________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
20. Details of shareholders (Continued) 
 

The largest shareholders in the company were: 
  % of total  % of total 
 Number  number Number  number 
 of shares of shares of shares of shares 
 2022 2022 2021 2021 
    
First Capital Bank plc  - - 20 889 343 15.47  
Old Mutual Life Assurance Company   13 230 000  9.80                        - - 
National Bank of Malawi Pension Fund 10 471 400       7.76 10 471 400 7.76  
NBM PAL Unrestricted Pension Fund             9 739 933              7.21         9 739 933              7.21  
Public Service Pension Trust Fund                   9 132 709             6.76          2 230 158             1.65 
NICO Life Insurance Company Limited          8 549 089      6.33      8 420 815 6.24  
NBM Equity Fund 6 423 759 4.76 6 423 759 4.76 
Madzi Pension Fund 5 520 000              4.09         5 520 000    4.09 

 First Merchant bank Pension Fund                   1 346 509              1.00         7 846 509  5.81   
 Remaining shares  70 586 601 52.29    63 458 083   47.01 

 
 135 000 000 100.00       135 000 000    100.00  

   

 
   2022 2021  

 
Kwacha/Rand 62.35 58.71   
Kwacha/US Dollar 1026.43 817.30 
   
Inflation rate %            25.4            11.5 
   
As at the time of approval of these financial statements, the above rates had moved as follows: 
  
Kwacha/Rand   58.92 
Kwacha/US Dollar  1 036.25 
 
Inflation rate % (February 2023)            
26.7   
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Proxy form for the 21st Annual General Meeting of The National Investment Trust Plc 
 
I/We__________________________________________________________________ 
(Name/s in block letters) 
 
of_____________________________________________________________________(address) 
 
                                                                                                                        
Being a shareholder of the above-named company and entitled to 1 vote per share  
 
 
                                                                                                                         
do hereby appoint 
 
________________________________of___________________________________ 
or failing him/her 
 
_________________________________ of__________________________________ 
or failing him/her 
 
3. the Chairperson of the meeting 
 
as my/our proxy to attend, speak and vote for me/us or on my/our behalf at the annual general meeting of the 
company to be held at Ryalls Hotel, Blantyre, Malawi on Thursday 20th July 2023 from 10:00hrs and at any 
adjournment thereof as follows: 
 

Agenda Item  Mark with X where applicable 
 In Favour Against Abstain 
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
     
    

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Signed at________________ on this _________________________________day 

 

of _____________________2023. 

 

Signature______________________________________________________________ 

 

Assisted by me (where applicable) (see note 3)_________________________________ 

 

Full name/s of signatory/ies if signing in a representative capacity (see Note 4)________ 

______________________________________________________________________ 
Notes: 
 
1. A member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend, 

speak and vote in his/her/its stead. A proxy need not be a member of the company. 
 
2. If this proxy form is returned without any indication as to how the proxy should vote, the proxy will 

be entitled to vote or abstain from voting as he/she thinks fit. 
 
3. The authority of a person signing a proxy in a representative capacity must be attached to the proxy 

unless the company has already recorded that authority. 
 
4. In order to be effective, proxy forms must reach the registered office of the company (c/o NICO Asset 

Managers Limited, Chibisa House, 19 Glyn Jones Road, Blantyre, Malawi) or the transfer secretaries 
(National Bank of Malawi, Legal Department, P. O. Box 143, Blantyre) by close of day on 18th July 
2023.  
 
 

5. The delivery of a duly completed proxy form shall not preclude any member or his/ her/its duly 
authorized representative from attending the meeting, speaking and voting instead of such duly 
appointed proxy. 

 
6. If two or more proxies attend the meeting, then that person attending the meeting whose name appears 

first on the proxy form, and whose name is not deleted, shall be regarded as the validly appointed 
proxy. 
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Dear Shareholder, 

National Investment Trust plc wishes to advise its shareholders that it is in 
the process of updating its shareholder database. This information will enable 
the company to effectively communicate with its shareholders and ensure 
timely payment of dividends. Shareholders are therefore requested to send 
the following contact details:
•	 full name and surname;
•	 next of kin details;
•	 postal details;
•	 mobile phone numbers/Whatsapp numbers;
•	 email addresses; and 
•	 bank account details (to facilitate electronic payment of future 		
	 dividends).

Kindly include a copy of your identification, preferably your National ID. 
The requested information can be sent through the following channels:

Email: nitlshareholders@natbankmw.com; or

The Transfer Secretaries
National Bank of Malawi
Legal Department 
P.O. Box 945 Blantyre 

Shareholders are requested to submit this information by 30 September 
2023

NICO Asset Managers Limited
Company Secretaries  
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